148

WOMEN'’'S GOLF

2006-07 SEASON IN REVIEW

2007 Big Ten Championships

April 27-29 « Michigan State University « East Lansing, Mich. « Forest Akers West Golf Course

Rounds

Place First Second Third Fourth Total

1. Michigan State* 300 300 290 298 1188

2. Purdue 309 308 296 288 1201

3. Northwestern 313 307 301 299 1220

4. Ohio State 313 309 302 303 1227

5. Indiana 311 315 304 314 1244

6. lllinois 320 314 313 307 1254

7. Michigan 319 317 307 312 1255

8. lowa 319 323 307 308 1257

9. Wisconsin 317 322 322 311 1272

10. Penn State 327 321 311 316 1275

11. Minnesota 322 326 320 316 1284

* Big Ten Champion
Individual Results

Place Name, School Rounds Total Place Name, School Rounds Total
1 Rachel Meikle, MSU 71-69-73-71 284 (-4) 33 Laura Nochta, IND 78-80-81-79 318
2 Christel Boeljon, PUR 72-75-72-74 293 Ashley Bauer, MICH 80-81-79-78 318
3 Mandi McConnell, MSU 74-75-72-73 294 Holly Niederkohr, MSU 79-79-79-81 318
4  Maria Hernandez, PUR 80-74-73-70 297 Katie Trachok, NU 77-83-82-76 318
5 Alice Kim, NU 78-73-74-74 299 37 Jennifer Cassidy, OSU 85-79-78-77 319
6  Sara Brown, MSU 77-77-71-78 303 Kristine Cook, ILL 79-81-82-77 319
7  Liliana Alvarez, NU 78-78-75-73 304 39  Jordyn Wells, MSU 79-79-81-81 320
8  Ali Stinson, MICH 81-76-72-76 305 Stephanie Oukeo, PUR 85-80-78-77 320
Myrte Eikenaar, PUR 78-79-76-72 305 Melanie Boyles, IOWA 80-79-84-77 320
10 Stefanie Endstrasser, PUR  79-80-75-72 306 42  Kelsey Verbeten, WIS 79-80-82-80 321
11  Meghan Naik, ILL 81-74-75-77 307 Seul Ki Park, ILL 83-79-81-78 321
12  Brianna Broderick, MICH 79-78-76-75 308 44  Karla Murra, IOWA 84-83-78-77 322
Dana Je, OSU 74-81-77-76 308 Stephanie Mory, ILL 80-84-81-77 322
14  Heather Rose, MSU 78-81-74-76 309 Jill Marcum, IOWA 84-83-73-82 322
15 Gemma Webster, OSU 79-76-79-76 310 47  Kelli Berns, MINN 77-82-83-81 323
Anita Gabhir, IND 75-76-79-80 310 48 Lindsay Davis, MICH 79-82-80-83 324
17 Emma Jandel, OSU 80-78-79-74 311 49  Maggie Gelber, IOWA 81-82-81-82 326
18 Jessica Hauser, OSU 80-76-76-80 312 50  Amber Lindgren, IND 82-82-82-81 327
Jeana Dahl, WIS 80-76-80-76 312 Emily Pavesich, PSU 84-83-80-80 327
Jennifer Hong, NU 82-77-75-78 312 Christin Pacacha, PSU 87-81-77-82 327
21  Lauren Harling, IND 77-81-76-79 313 53  Brittany Johnston, NU 82-90-77-79 328
Elaine Harris, IND 81-81-72-79 313 54  |sabel Alvarez, WIS 82-86-82-79 329
Young Na Lee, MINN 86-75-77-75 313 Emily Brand, MINN 78-83-81-87 329
Casey Burden, ILL 80-80-77-76 313 56 Caroline Haase, PUR 85-83-84-78 330
Amy Riepma, IOWA 79-83-76-75 313 57  Katherine Murphy, PSU 85-81-86-80 332
26  Heather Scholten, NU 80-79-79-76 314 58 Megan Padua, PSU 83-82-84-84 333
Maggie Lester, PSU 81-77-81-75 314 59  Christine Herzog, MINN 85-86-80-83 334
28  Kellye Belcher, IND 84-78-77-77 316 60 Samantha Braschler, MINN 82-88-82-84 336
Haley Brown, OSU 81-83-71-81 316 61 Heather Herrick, WIS 76-87-88-86 337
Katie Elliott, WIS 82-80-78-76 316 62 Leslie Grabeman, MINN 86-92-86-77 341
Evelyn Paik, PSU 79-83-73-81 316 Jill Ries, WIS 87-89-84-81 341
32  Tyrette Metzendorf, IOWA  79-79-80-79 317 64  Andrea Ratigan, MICH 90-87-80-85 342
Kristin Kallergis, ILL 90-93-80-79 342
66 Lydia Benitez, MICH 94-87-81-89 351

2007 All-Big Ten Women'’s Golf Teams

FIRST TEAM

Sara Brown, MSU

Dane Je, OSU

Christel Boeljon, PUR
Stefanie Endstrasser, PUR
Myrte Eikenaar, PUR
Maria Hernandez, PUR

SECOND TEAM
Brianna Broderick, MICH
Liliana Alvarez, NU
Mandi McConnell, MSU
Rachel Meikle, MSU
Katie Elliott, WIS
Gemma Webster, OSU

Athlete of the Year:
Maria Hernandez, PUR

Freshman of the Year:
Stefanie Endstrasser, PUR

Mary Fossom Award:

(for lowest stroke average to par)
Maria Hernandez, PUR, +1.42

Coach of the Year:
Stacy Slobodnik-Stoll, MSU

Sportsmanship Award Honorees
Meghan Naik, ILL
Lauren Harling, IND
Karla Murra, IOWA

Ali Stinson, MICH
Kristen Polanski, MSU
Young Na Lee, MINN
Heather Scholten, NU
Gemma Webster, OSU
Evelyn Paik, PSU
Myrte Eikenaar, PUR
Jill Ries, WIS
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BIG TEN WOMEN’'S GOLF CHAMPIONSHIPS
1981-84: 54-hole medal play 1988 at Columbus 1994 at Columbus 1999 at West Lafayette
conducted 1. Ohio State 1,248 1. Wisconsin 1,254 1. Ohio State 1,239
2. Minnesota 1,276 2. Indiana 1,266 2. Indiana 1,251
1982 at Minneapolis 3. Indiana 1,277 3. Ohio State 1,291 3. Michigan State 1,258
1. Michigan State 922 4. Michigan State 1,287 lllinois 1,291 4. Purdue 1,275
2. Ohio State 936 5. lllinois 1,311 5. Michigan State 1,309 5. Wisconsin 1,279
3. Purdue 944 6. Wisconsin 1,321 6. Minnesota 1,310 6. Northwestern 1,280
4. lllinois 950 7. lowa 1,325 7. lowa 1,311 7. Penn State 1,281
5. Wisconsin 959 8. Purdue 1,339 8. Purdue 1,314 8. Minnesota 1,289
6. lowa 966 9. Michigan 1,409 9. Penn State 1,323 9. lowa 1,293
7. Minnesota 971 10. Michigan 1,348 10. Michigan 1,302
Indiana 971 1989 at West Lafayette 11. Northwestern 1,359 11. Hlinois 1,391
1. Minnesota 1,253
1983 at Champaign 2. Indiana 1,262 1995 at Ann Arbor 2000 at Madison
1. Ohio State 898 3. lowa 1,274 1. Indiana 1,240 1. Purdue 1,167
2. Indiana 939 4. Ohio State 1,281 2. Ohio State 1,263 2. Michigan State 1,194
3. Michigan State 941 5. lllinois 1,317 3. lllinois 1,277 3. Ohio State 1,195
4. Minnesota 952 6. Purdue 1,322 4. lowa 1,282 4. Wisconsin 1,212
5. lllinois 966 7. Wisconsin 1,348 5. Penn State 1,283 5. Indiana 1,214
6. Purdue 972 8. Michigan State 1,361 6. Minnesota 1,286 6. Northwestern 1,216
7. Wisconsin 975 9. Michigan 1,384 7. Michigan 1,303 Michigan 1,216
8. lowa 984 8. Northwestern 1,307 8. Penn State 1,220
9. Michigan 1,087 1990 at Minneapolis 9. Wisconsin 1,309 9. Minnesota 1,221
1. Indiana 1,232 10. Purdue 1,313 10. lowa 1,262
1984 at lowa City 2. lowa 1,277 11. Michigan State 1,335 11. lllinois 1,264
1. Ohio State 922 3. Minnesota 1,281
2. Minnesota 953 4. Wisconsin 1,283 1996: shortened to 54-holes 2001 at Minneapolis
3. Indiana 967 5. Ohio State 1,299 due to rain 1. Michigan State 1,219
4. lowa 976 6. lllinois 1,305 2. Indiana 1,230
5. Michigan State 987 7. Michigan 1,308 1996 at Bloomington Northwestern 1,230
6. lllinois 996 8. Michigan State 1,309 1. Indiana 946 4. Purdue 1,235
7. Purdue 1,022 9. Purdue 1,343 2. Ohio State 967 Minnesota 1,235
8. Wisconsin 1,025 3. Minnesota 969 6. Ohio State 1,239
9. Michigan 1,026 1991 at Madison 4. Purdue 979 7. Michigan 1,248
1. lowa 1,238 5. Michigan 988 8. Wisconsin 1,271
1985: start 72 hole medal play 2. Indiana 1,247 6. Northwestern 995 9. Penn State 1,284
3. Wisconsin 1,259 7. Penn State 1,003 10. lowa 1,287
1985 at Bloomington 4. Michigan State 1,271 8. lowa 1,012 11. Hlinois 1,300
1. Ohio State 1,245 5. Minnesota 1,272 9. Wisconsin 1,015
2. Indiana 1,249 6. lllinois 1,285 Michigan State 1,015 2002 at Champaign
3. Michigan State 1,287 7. Ohio State 1,292 11. Ilinois 1,047 1. Ohio State 1,220
4. lowa 1,306 8. Michigan 1,296 2. Purdue 1,230
5. lllinois 1,313 9. Purdue 1,306 1997 at East Lansing 3. Michigan 1,236
6. Minnesota 1,315 1. Ohio State 1,246 4. Michigan State 1,251
7. Wisconsin 1,355 1992 at Champaign 2. Indiana 1,257 5. lllinois 1,272
8. Purdue 1,371 1. Indiana 1,292 3. Penn State 1,283 6. Indiana 1,275
9. Michigan 1,384 2. Minnesota 1,297 4. Michigan 1,285 6. Northwestern 1,275
3. lllinois 1,305 5. Minnesota 1,297 8. lowa 1,296
1986 at Ann Arbor 4. Ohio State 1,320 6. Purdue 1,302 8. Penn State 1,296
1. Indiana 1,250 5. Wisconsin 1,328 7. Northwestern 1,307 10. Wisconsin 1,300
2. Minnesota 1,308 6. Penn State 1,341 Michigan State 1,307 11. Minnesota 1,302
3. lowa 1,315 7. lowa 1,368 9. Wisconsin 1,315
4. Michigan State 1,318 8. Michigan State 1,387 10. lowa 1,323 2003 at lowa City
5. lllinois 1,338 9. Michigan 1,389 11. Illinois 1,354 1. Ohio State 1,194
6. Ohio State 1,341 10. Purdue 1,417 2. Wisconsin 1,223
7. Wisconsin 1,365 1998 at University Park 3. Northwestern 1,230
8. Michigan 1,369 1993 at lowa City 1. Indiana 1,196 4. Purdue 1,232
9. Purdue 1,376 1. Ohio State 1,240 2. Ohio State 1,209 5. Michigan State 1,234
2. Indiana 1,241 3. Purdue 1,220 6. Michigan 1,235
1987 at East Lansing 3. Minnesota 1,250 Northwestern 1,220 7. llinois 1,236
1. Indiana 1,211 lllinois 1,250 5. Penn State 1,222 8. Indiana 1,237
2. Michigan State 1,241 5. Wisconsin 1,265 6. lowa 1,227 9. Minnesota 1,238
3. Minnesota 1,251 6. Michigan State 1,294 7. Minnesota 1,247 10. lowa 1,239
4. Ohio State 1,265 7. Penn State 1,321 8. Wisconsin 1,248 11. Penn State 1,241
5. Purdue 1,276 8. Purdue 1,322 9. Michigan State 1,253
6. lllinois 1,287 9. lowa 1,335 10. Illinois 1,270
7. lowa 1,289 10. Michigan 1,382 11. Michigan 1,281
8. Wisconsin 1,309 11. Northwestern 1,433
9. Michigan 1,332

2007-08 BIG TEN RECORDS BOOK



150

WOMEN'’'S GOLF

BIG TEN WOMEN’S GOLF CHAMPIONSHIPS (continued)

2004 at Columbus
1. Ohio State 1199
2. Indiana 1216
3. Michigan State 1227
4. Purdue 1231
5. Michigan 1243
Wisconsin 1243
7. Northwestern 1248
8. lowa 1253
9. Penn State 1266
Illinois 1266
11. Minnesota 1288
2005 at Ann Arbor
1. Ohio State 900
2. Michigan 932
3. Michigan State 933
4. Purdue 938
5. Northwestern 944
6. lowa 959
7. Minnesota 965
8. Wisconsin 979
9. lllinois 981
10. Indiana 983
11. Penn State 985
* Final round cancelled due to
snow.
2006 at Bloomington
1. Purdue 1179
2. Ohio State 1185
3. Michigan State 1191
4. Michigan 1202
5. Northwestern 1212
6. Indiana 1214
7. Penn State 1215
8. lowa 1223
9. Wisconsin 1252
10. lllinois 1258
11. Minnesota 1263
2007 at East Lansing
1. Michigan State 1188
2. Purdue 1201
3. Northwestern 1220
4. Ohio State 1227
5. Indiana 1244
6. lllinois 1254
7. Michigan 1255
8. lowa 1257
9. Wisconsin 1272
10. Penn State 1275
11. Minnesota 1284
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BIG TEN CHAMPIONSHIPS

Ohio State 1983-84-85-88-93-97-99-02-03-04-05
Indiana 1986-87-90-92-95-96-98

Michigan State 1982-01-07

Purdue 2000-06

Minnesota 1989

lowa 1991

Wisconsin 1994

Illinois

Northwestern

T - team titles
M - individual medalists

1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998

1999
2000
2001
2002
2003

2004
2005
2006
2007

ANNUAL
CHAMPIONSHIP
MEDALISTS

Cathy Kratzert, OSU
Cathy Kratzert, OSU
Cheryl Stacy, OSU
Cheryl Stacy, OSU
Sarah DeKraay, IND
Michele Redman, IND
Kate Hughes, MINN
Kate Hughes, MINN
Shannon Hardesty, IND
Renee Heiken, ILL
Becky Biehl, ILL

Renee Heiken, ILL
Erika Wicoff, IND

Erika Wicoff, IND

Erika Wicoff, IND

Amy Langhals, OSU
Erin Carney, IND
Stacey Bergman, IOWA
Erin Carney, IND

Emily Bastel, MSU
Mollie Fankhauser, OSU
Mollie Fankhauser, OSU
Karen Dennison, IND
Allison Hanna, OSU
Danah Ford, IND
Kristen White, OSU
Alice Kim, NU

Rachel Meikle, MSU

226
214
224
297
313
297
306
307
298
299
317
300
305
292
226
305
299
299
301
288
301
304
294
294
287
222
291
284

MOST
INDIVIDUAL
TITLES

Erika Wicoff, IND, 1994-95-96

Cathy Kratzert, OSU, 1982-83
Cheryl Stacy, OSU, 1984-85

Kate Hughes, MINN, 1988-89
Renee Heiken, ILL, 1991-93

Erin Carney, IND, 1998-99

Mollie Fankhauser, OSU, 2001-02
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BIG TEN CHAMPIONSHIP RECORDS

INDIVIDUAL

Lowest Winning Individual Score (72 holes) Lowest First Round Score
284 Rachel Meikle, MSU, 2007 (71-69-73-71) 67 Stacy Orschell, PUR, 2000
287 Danah Ford, IND, 2004 (74-72-70-71)
288 Emily Bastel, MSU, 2000 (78-69-71-70) Lowest Second Round Score
291 Alice Kim, NU, 2006 (68-72-74-77) 68 Andrea Makauskas, PUR, 2000
292  Erika Wicoff, IND, 1995 (75-71-72-74) Mollie Fankhauser, OSU, 2002
294  Allison Hanna, OSU, 2003 (70-78-73-73)

Karen Dennison, IND, 2003 (70-75-72-77) Lowest Third Round Score
297  Cheryl Stacy, OSU, 1985 (77-74-73-73) 70 Cheryl Stacy, OSU, 1984

Michele Redman, IND, 1987 (75-72-74-76) Ina Kim, NU, 2003
298 Shannon Hardesty, IND, 1990 (74-77-73-74) Danah Ford, IND, 2004
Lowest Winning Score Lowest Fourth Round Score
(in a 54-hole championship; 1982-84, '96) 70 Emily Bastel, MSU, 2000

214  Cathy Kratzert, OSU, 1983 (73-69-72)
Lowest 36-hole Score
Lowest Individual Round 140 Alice Kim, NU, 2006 (68-72)
67 Stacy Orschell, PUR, 2000 (1st round) Rachel Meikle, MSU, 2007 (71-69)

Lowest 54-hole Score
213 Rachel Meikle, MSU, 2007 (71-69-73)

TEAM

Lowest Winning Team Score (72 holes)

1,167 Purdue, 2000 (287-289-298-293; Stacy Orschell 289, Kari Damron 289, Heather Zielinski 296, Andrea Makauskas 301, Christy Rittenhouse 307)

1,179 Purdue, 2006 (290-296-295-298; Maria Hernandez 292, Christel Boeljon 295, Myrte Eikenaar 298, Whitney Frykman 300, Onnarin Sattayabanphot 302, Stephanie Oukeo 312)
1,188 Michigan State, 2007 (300-300-290-298; Rachel Meikle 284, Mandi McConnell 294, Sara Brown 303, Heather Rose 309, Holly Niederkohr 318, Jordyn Wells 320)
1,194 Ohio State, 2002 (302-303-295-294; Allison Hanna 294, Lindsay Knowlton 300, Jennifer Selfinger 303, Kristen White 307, Allyson Harvie 309, Erin Borowiec 317)
1,196 Indiana, 1998 (307-292-297-300; Erin Carney 299, Jenny Gray 300, Jennifer Seger 301, Michelle Hatfield 305, Sami Montgomery 317, Inga Snyder 324)

1,199 Ohio State, 2004 (301-299-306-293; Allison Hanna 292, Kristen White 296, Allyson Harvie 310, Jennifer Selfinger 314, Dane Je 321)

1,211 Indiana, 1987 (297-303-311-303; Michele Redman 297, Sarah DeKraay 303, Tracy Chapman 304, Mary Fechtig 309, Debbie Lee 326, Kathy Klein 337)

1,219 Michigan State, 2001 (302-300-309-308; Allison Fouch 303, Stacy Snider 304, Emily Bastel 308, Kasey Gant 309, Sarah Martin 318, Anne Marie Kersten 326)
1,220 Ohio State, 2002 (297-289-317-317; Mollie Fankhauser 304, Lindsay Knowlton 306, Kristen White 310, Allison Hanna 311, Natalie Aber 313, Ashley Lowery 319)
1,232 Indiana, 1990 (311-316-303-302; Shannon Hardesty 298, Debbie Lee 311, Angela Buzminiski 316, Jen Myers 321, Amy McDonald 323, Lori Stinson 328)

Lowest Winning Team Score (in a 54-hole championship; 1982-84, '96)
898 Ohio State, 1983 (303-295-300; Cathy Kratzert 214, Cheryl Stacy 224, Meg Mallon 229, Molly Baney 234)
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ILLINOIS

Sandy Sutton, 1984

Brenda Macconnachie, 1986
Justi Rae Miller, 1988-89
Lia Biehl, 1990-91

Renee Heiken, 1991-92-93
Becky Biehl, 1992-93-94-95

INDIANA

Lynn Dennison, 1984-85-86
Michele Redman, 1984-85-86-87
Sarah DeKraay, 1985-86-87
Tracy Chapman, 1986-87-88
Mary Fechtig, 1986-87
Debbie Lee, 1989-90

Jen Myers, 1989-90
Shannon Hardesty, 1990-91
Angela Buzminski, 1991-92-93
Courtney Cox, 1991-92-93
Tara Bakhle, 1994

Stacy Quilling, 1994-95-96
Erika Wicoff, 1994-95-96
Jenny Gray, 1995-96-97-98
Erin Carney, 1997-98-99
Mary Vajgrt, 1997

Michelle Hatfield, 1998
Jennifer Seger, 1998
Theresa McDermott, 2000
Natalie Tucker, 2000-01
Inga Snyder, 2001

Karen Dennison, 2003-04
Danah Ford, 2004

Shannon Johnson, 2006

IOWA

Lynn Tauke, 1986

Stacey Arnold, 1989-90-91
Kelley Brooke, 1990
Shirley Trier, 1990

Stacey Bergman, 1998

PLAYER OF THE YEAR
1988 Tracy Chapman, IND

Jane Kang, OSU
1989 Kate Hughes, MINN
1990 Debbie Lee, IND
1991 Stacey Arnold, IOWA
1992 Renee Heiken, ILL
1993 Renee Heiken, ILL
1994 Erika Wicoff, IND
1995 Erika Wicoff, IND
1996 Erika Wicoff, IND
1997 Amy Langhals, OSU
1998 Erin Carney, IND
1999 Erin Carney, IND
2000 Stacy Orschell, PUR
2001 Mollie Fankhauser, OSU
2002 Emily Bastel, MSU
2003 Kristen White, OSU
2004 Allison Hanna, OSU
2005 Kristen White, OSU
2006 Onnarin Sattayabanphot, PUR
2007 Maria Hernandez, PUR

ALL-BIG TEN SELECTIONS
(since 1984; first team only)

MICHIGAN

Shannon McDonald, 1996
Sharon Park, 1997
Wendy Westfall, 1997
Kim Benedict, 2002
Brianna Broderick, 2005
Laura Olin, 2005

MICHIGAN STATE

Barb Mucha, 1984

Paige Green, 1985

Lisa Marino, 1985-86-87
Kathy Teichert, 1985

Faith Egli, 1987-88

Kelly Holland, 1988

Jenny Hecht, 1991

Jenny Kangas, 1996

Kasey Gant, 1998-99-00-01
Emily Bastel, 1999-00-01-02
Stacy Snider, 2001-02
Allison Fouch, 2002-04
Sara Brown, 2007

MINNESOTA

Nancy Harris, 1984
Jocelyn Smith, 1984-85
Dee Forsberg, 1986-87
Kate Hughes, 1987-88-89
Mary Kuhimann, 1987-88
Karen Weiss, 1989

Sara Evens, 1990-91-92-93
Kelli Ross, 1991

Kris Leighton, 1992
Stacey Kolb, 1993

Jana Erdmann, 1994
Amy Schmeising, 1994-95
Amy Dahle, 1996-97

NORTHWESTERN
Heather Hoffman, 1995-96
Emily Gilley, 1999-00-01
Elizabeth Burden, 2000-01

OHIO STATE

Caroline Keggi, 1984

Meg Mallon, 1984-85
Cheryl Stacy, 1984-85
Jane Kang, 1986-87-88
Debbie Silverberg, 1988-89
Cathy Bothe, 1989

Robin Berning, 1992-93
Tami Dougan, 1992-93
Amy Langhals, 1995-96-97
Jessica Luciuk, 1995-96-97
Natalie Mosher, 1998-99
Amber Amstutz, 1999

Lisa Strom, 1999-00

Mollie Fankhauser, 2001-02
Allison Hanna, 2001-03-04
Natalie Aber, 2002

Ashley Lowery, 2002
Kristen White, 2002-03-04-05
Lindsay Knowlton, 2003-05
Dana Je, 2006-07

PENN STATE

Sherri McDonald, 1994
Laura Hammond, 1996-99
Kate Futcher, 2002-03

PURDUE

Kris Lindstrom, 1995
Angela Blythe, 1997-99
Colleen Cashman, 1997-98
Stacey Orschell, 1998-99-00
Kari Damron, 2000-01-02-03
Onnarin Sattayabanphot, 2005-06
Christel Boeljon, 2006-07
Stefanie Endstrasser, 2007
Myrte Eikenaar, 2007

Maria Hernandez, 2006-07

WISCONSIN

Monica Tamayo, 1985
Laura Bleyhl, 1994
Leslie Grant, 1994

INDIVIDUAL HONORS

FRESHMAN OF THE YEAR COACH OF THE YEAR
Stacey Arnold, IOWA 1984 Steve Groves, OSU
Kim Gregg, OSU 1985 Sam Carmichael, IND
Sara Evens, MINN 1986 Sam Carmichael, IND
Mary Jo Rollins, IOWA 1987 Sam Carmichael, IND
Becky Biehl, ILL Anne Zahn, MINN
Erika Wicoff, IND 1988 Sam Carmichael, IND
Amy Langhals, OSU 1989 Nancy Harris, MINN
Jenny Gray, IND 1990 Diane Thomason, IOWA
Katy Loy, MICH 1991 Diane Thomason, IOWA
Amber Amstutz, OSU 1992 Kathy Williams, MINN
Kasey Gant, MSU 1993 Therese Hession, OSU
Emily Bastel, MSU 1994 Dennis Tiziani, WIS
Kari Damron, PUR 1995 Sam Carmichael, IND
Allison Hanna, OSU 1996 Sam Carmichael, IND
Kristen White, OSU Kathy Teichert, MICH
Dayna Burleigh, MSU 1997 Therese Hession, OSU
Alice Kim, NU 1998 Sam Carmichael, IND
Whitney Frykman, PUR 1999 Therese Hession, OSU
Christel Boeljon, PUR 2000 Devon Brouse, PUR
Stefanie Endstrasser, PUR 2001 Stacy Slobodnik, MSU
2002 Therese Hession, OSU
2003 Therese Hession, OSU
2004 Sam Carmichael, IND
2005 Therese Hession, OSU
2006 Devon Brouse, PUR
2007 Stacy Slobodnik-Stoll, MSU

Alissa Herron, 1994-95
Allie Blomquist, 1998-00
Malinda Johnson, 2004

MARY FOSSUM AWARD
(lowest stroke average to par)

2007 Maria Hernandez, PUR  +1.42
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WOMEN'’S GOLF NCAA CHAMPIONSHIPS

App. School Years Participated
15 Ohio State 1983-84-85-88-89-93-97-98-99-00-01-02-03-04-05
10 Indiana 1985-86-87-90-92-93-94-95-98-07
8 Michigan State ~ 1982-84-00-01-02-04-05-07
8 Purdue 2000-01-02-03-04-05-06-07
1 lowa 1991
1 Northwestern 2000
1 Michigan 2002
1 Minnesota 1989
1 Wisconsin 2003

¢ - co-champions
* Penn State statistics do not include competition prior to joining the Big Ten in 1991.

NCAA TOP 10 TEAM FINISHES

1984

Ohio State 10th
1993

Indiana 8th (tie)
1995

Indiana 5th
1997

Ohio State 8th (tie)
2000

Purdue 9th
2002

Ohio State 8th
2003

Ohio State 4th
2004

Ohio State 8th
2005

Ohio State 9th
2006

Purdue 9th
2007

Purdue 2nd
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ALL-TIME BIG TEN ATHLETES OF THE WEEK/MONTH
1990 2004
April Stacey Arnold, Jr., IOWA Feb. 19 Sarah Martin, Sr., MSU
May Sara Evens, Fr., MINN Kristen White, Jr., OSU
Feb. 26 Malinda Johnson, Sr., WIS
1991 Mar. 4 Malinda Johnson, Sr., WIS
April Renee Heiken, So., ILL Alice Kim, Fr., NU
May Renee Heiken, So., ILL Mar. 11 Allison Fouch, Sr., MSU
Mar. 19 Laura Olin, Jr., MICH
1992 Mar. 24 Malinda Johnson, Sr., WIS
April Renee Heiken, Jr., ILL Mar. 31 Laura Olin, Jr., MICH
May Becky Biehl, Fr., ILL Apr. 6 Karen Dennison, Sr., IND
Apr. 13 Michelle Carroll, Sr., ILL
1993 Apr. 20 Danah Ford, Sr., IND
April Tami Dougan, Sr., OSU
May No Selection 2005
Feb. 11 Kristen White, Sr., OSU
1994 Feb. 17 Jackie Obermueller, Jr., WIS
April No Record Feb. 24 Amy Schmucker, Jr., MICH
May No Record Mar. 4 Lindsay McMilan, Jr., WIS
Mar. 11 Laura Olin, Sr., MICH
1995 Mar. 17 Laura Olin, Sr., MICH
April Alissa Herron, Sr., WIS Mar. 24 Terra Petsinger, Sr., MINN
May No Record Mar. 31 Ina Kim, Sr., NU
Apr. 7 Megan Godfrey, Jr., ILL
1996 Apr. 14 Kristine Cook, Fr., ILL
April Erika Wicoff, Sr., IND Apr. 20 Lindsay Knowlton, Sr., OSU
May No Record
2006
1997 Feb. 16 Stephanie Connelly, Fr., OSU
April Amy Langhals, Sr., OSU Feb. 23 Alice Kim, Jr., NU
May Amy Langhals, Sr., OSU Mar. 2 Katie Elliott, So., WIS
Mar. 9 Amy Schmucker, Sr., MICH
1998 Mar. 16 Shannon Johnson, Sr., IND
April Sharon Park, Jr., MICH Mar. 23 Christel Boeljon, Fr., PUR
May No Record Mar. 29 Alice Kim, Jr., NU
Apr. 5 Rachel Meikle, Jr., MSU
1999 Apr. 11 Dana Je, Jr., OSU
Mar. 24 Laura Hammond, Gr., PSU Amber Weinerth, Sr., PSU
Mar. 30 M.C. Mullen, Jr., IOWA Apr. 19 Shannon Johnson, Sr., IND
Apr. 6 Natalie Mosher, Sr., OSU Apr. 25 Onnarin Sattayabanphot, Sr., PUR
Apr. 13 Lisa Strom, Jr., OSU
Apr. 27 Angela Blythe, Sr., PUR 2007
Feb. 15 Heather Rose, Sr., MSU
2000 Feb. 22 Sara Brown, Jr., MSU
Mar. 22 Katie Bakken, Sr., MINN Mar. 2 Christel Boeljon, So., PUR
Mar. 29 Katie Connelly, So., WIS Mar. 9 Liliana Alvarez, Sr., NU
Apr. 5 Mollie Fankhauser, Fr., OSU Mar. 16 Elaine Harris, Jr., IND
Apr. 12 Theresa McDermott, Sr., IND Mar. 22 Maria Hernandez, So., PUR
Apr. 19 Allie Blomquist, Jr., WIS Mar. 28 Elaine Harris, Jr., IND
Apr. 26 Kasey Gant, Sr., MSU Apr. 3 No Selection
Apr. 11 Seul Ki Park, Jr., ILL
2001 Maria Hernandez, So., PUR
Mar. 22 Mollie Fankhauser, So., OSU Apr. 17 No Selection
Mar. 28 Natalie Tucker, Sr., IND Apr. 25 Maria Hernandez, So., PUR
Apr. 4 Emily Bastel, Jr., MSU
Apr. 11 Stacy Snider, Jr., MSU
Apr. 17 Kim Benedict, So., MICH
Apr. 24 Natalie Aber, Jr., OSU
2002
Mar. 28 Emily Bastel, Sr., MSU
Apr. 4 Malinda Johnson, So., WIS
Apr. 10 Emily Bastel, Sr., MSU
Apr. 16 LeAnna Wicks, Sr., MICH
Apr. 23 Emily Bastel, Sr., MSU
Natalie Aber, Sr., OSU
2003
Mar. 28 Kristen White, So., OSU
Apr. 3 Kari Damron, Sr., PUR
Apr. 9 Kim Benedict, Sr., MICH
Apr. 16 Kari Damron, Sr., PUR
Apr. 23 Laurin Kanda, Sr., ILL

Kristen White, So., OSU
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1983-84
Sue Fromuth, OHIO STATE; Nancy Harris, MINNESOTA.

1984-85
Lynn Dennison, INDIANA; Sue Fromuth, OHIO STATE; Jocelyn Smith,
MINNESOTA; Monica Tamayo, WISCONSIN.

1985-86
Sarah DeKraay, Lynn Dennison, INDIANA; Lynne Tauke, IOWA; Lisa Marino,
MICHIGAN STATE; Jeanne Hackbarth, WISCONSIN.

1986-87

Cheryl Arnholt, ILLINOIS; Tracy Chapman, Sarah DeKraay, Mary Fechting,
INDIANA; Amy Butzer, Jeanine Gibson, IOWA,; Lisa DiMatteo, Jan Idomir,
MICHIGAN; Chris Clark, Sarah Fort, Becky Iverson, Jan Lesperance, Lisa
Marino, MICHIGAN STATE; Kate Hughes, Mary Kuhimann, Ann Meyer,
MINNESOTA,; Cathy Bothe, Jane Kang, Sue Stump, OHIO STATE; Carey
Kresheck, Beth Marting, WISCONSIN.

1987-88

Sue Winkelman, ILLINOIS; Tracy Chapman, Kathy Klein, Debbie Lee, Jen
Myers, INDIANA; Amy Butzer, Jeannine Gibson, Kristi Heatherly, IOWA; Noel
Brisson, MICHIGAN; Chris Clark, Sarah Fort, Kelly Holland, Becky Iverson,
MICHIGAN STATE; Kate Hughes, Louise Lines, Mary Kuhimann, Lynda Otness,
Karen Weiss, MINNESOTA,; Cathy Bothe, Catharina Hammar, Jane Kang, Sue
Stump, OHIO STATE; Julie DeWulf, Lisa Doble, Beth Marting, Kay Zimmerman,
WISCONSIN.

1988-89

Lia Biehl, Liz Kelleher, Sue Winkleman, Shellie Wood, ILLINOIS; Deanna
Berkoben, Kathy Klein, Debbie Lee, Jen Myers, INDIANA; Amy Butzer, Jeannine
Gibson, Kristi Heatherly, Shirly Trier, IOWA; Sarah Fort, MICHIGAN STATE; Kate
Hughes, Louise Lines, Karen Weiss, MINNESOTA,; Cathy Bothe, Catharina
Hammar, Kristin Scott, OHIO STATE; Mary Meo, Leanne Quinn, PURDUE; Julie
DeWulf, Lisa Doble, Allison Macius, Beth Marting, WISCONSIN.

1989-90

Lia Biehl, Liz Kelleher, Sue Winkleman, ILLINOIS; Debbie Lee, Amy McDonald,
Jen Meyers, Angela Mills, INDIANA; Kristi Heatherly, IOWA,; Kristen Beilstein,
Erica Zonder, MICHIGAN; Krista Reuterfeldt, Kelli Ross, MINNESOTA,;
Catharina Hammar, Alyssa Lynch, OHIO STATE; Leanne Quinn, PURDUE; Julie
DeWaulf, Lisa Doble, Liz Rudolf, WISCONSIN.

1990-91

Lia Biehl, Renee Heiken, Jennifer Payne, Val Zimmerman, ILLINOIS; Courtney
Cox, Amy McDonald, Angela Mills, Susan Soderberg, Lori Stinson, INDIANA;
Shirley Trier, IOWA,; Kristen Beilstein, Wendy Bigler, Jennifer Boring, Erica
Zonder, MICHIGAN; Gina Yoder, Natalie Zapata, MICHIGAN STATE; Kris
Leighton, Krista Reuterfeldt, Kelli Ross, MINNESOTA,; Susan Klein, Carrie
Kotoshirodo, Leanne Quinn, PURDUE; Liz Rudolf, WISCONSIN.

1991-92

Renee Heiken, ILLINOIS; Angela Buzminski, Courtney Cox, Amy McDonald,
Angela Mills Lori Stinson, Michelle Wood, INDIANA; Judy Bornholdt, Mary Jo
Rollins, IOWA; Kristen Beilstein, Wendy Bigler, Jennifer Boring, Erica Zonder,
MICHIGAN; Gina Yoder, MICHIGAN STATE; Jennifer Kaiser, Krista Larsen, Kris
Leighton, MINNESOTA,; Alyssa Lynch, OHIO STATE; Melissa Curry, Kristen
Lindgren, Lynne Percival, Martha Wells, PENN STATE; Susan Klein, Carrie
Kotoshirodo, PURDUE; Brigitte Jagemann, Erica Narowetz, Liz Rudolf,
WISCONSIN.

1992-93

Becky Biehl, Valarie Zimmerman, ILLINOIS; Tara Bakhle, Courtney Cox,
Michelle Wood, INDIANA; Judy Bornholdt, Lynette Seaton, IOWA; Wendy Bigler,
Tegan McCorkel, Jennifer Zimmerman, MICHIGAN; Gina Yoder, MICHIGAN
STATE; Jennifer Kaiser, Kris Leighton, MINNESOTA; Tami Weinstein,
NORTHWESTERN; Valerie Moore, Linda Ulliman, OHIO STATE; Melissa Curry,
Lynne Percival, Heather Preston, Colleen Scally, Martha Wells, PENN STATE;
Carrie Kotoshirodo, Kristin Lindstrom, PURDUE; Erika Brown, Erica Narowetz,
Liz Rudolf, Dana Tzakis, WISCONSIN.

1993-94

Becky Biehl, Christine Garrett, Kristie Treseler, ILLINOIS; Tara Bakhle, Meredith
Ferdinand, Stacy Quilling, Mary Ellen Vajgrt, INDIANA; Lynette Seaton, IOWA;
Tegan McCorkel, Tiffany McCorkel, Shannon McDonald, Jennifer Zimmerman,
MICHIGAN; Julie Campbell, Jenny Kangas, MICHIGAN STATE; Jennifer
Ellefson, Jennifer Kaiser, Carolyn Klecker, Natalee Newby, Chris Wollack,
MINNESOTA,; Kristin Olson, Anne Pfau, NORTHWESTERN; Valerie Moore,
OHIO STATE; Melissa Curry, Jill Finlan, Jill Hunady, Kristen Lindgren, Claudia
Moreno, Tina Pentz, Heather Preston, PENN STATE; Kristin Lindstrom, Mindy
Popiel, PURDUE; Erika Brown, Dana Tzakis, Rachel Wiese, WISCONSIN.

1994-95

Becky Biehl, Christine Garrett, Kourtney Mulcahy, Kristie Treseler, ILLINOIS;
Tara Bakhle, Brandy Ferdinand, Stacy Quilling, Mary Vajgrt, Erika Wicoff,
INDIANA; Candy Schneekloth, Lynette Seaton, IOWA,; Tiffany McCorkel, Jodi
Smith, Wendy Westfall, MICHIGAN; Julie Campbell, Jenny Kangas, Amy
Loviscek, MICHIGAN STATE; Jennifer Kaiser, Carolyn Klecker, MINNESOTA;
Meghan McCormick, Kristin Olson, Anne Pfau, NORTHWESTERN; Valerie
Moore, Shannon Roth, OHIO STATE; Deborah Danser, Jill Finlan, April
Hardisty, Kristen Lindgren, Claudia Moreno, Tina Pentz, Heather Preston, PENN
STATE; Kiristin Lindstrom, Mindy Popiel, PURDUE; Erika Brown, Dana Tzakis,
WISCONSIN.

1995-96

Michelle Lin, Kourtney Mulcahy, Kristie Treseler, ILLINOIS; Erin Carney, Brandy
Ferdinand, Jennifer Gray, Stacy Quilling, Mary Vajgrt, Erika Wicoff, INDIANA;
Shannon McDonald, Laura Tzakis, Wendy Westfall, MICHIGAN; Julie Campbell,
Jenn Kangas, Amy Loviscek, Lori Schlissberg, MICHIGAN STATE; Amy Dahle,
MINNESOTA: Heather Hoffman, Meghan McCormick, Jacqui Melius, Kristin
Olson, Anne Pfau, NORTHWESTERN; Stephanie Enochs, Summerset Lovett,
Jessica Luciuk, Erin McMillan, OHIO STATE; Deborah Danser, Jill Finlan, Laura
Hammond, April Hardisty, Claudia Moreno, Tina Pentz, Erin Suvak, Holly Turton,
PENN STATE; Kasia Bannon, Heather Hasselberg, Carrie Jacobsen, Megan
Johnson, Kristin Lindstrom, Cherie Yeager, PURDUE; Erika Brown, Dana
Ericksen, Patty Frohna, WISCONSIN.

1996-97

Andrea Cowell, Michelle Lin, Kourtney Mulcahy, ILLINOIS; Erin Carney,
Jennifer Gray, Amanda Griffis, Michelle Hatfield, Kimberly Hsu, Jennifer Seger,
Mary Vajgert, INDIANA; Rebecca Sjoholm, IOWA; Laura Hess, Jodi Smith,
Molly Vandenbark, Wendy Westfall, MICHIGAN; Ellen Bishop, Julie Campbell,
Amy Loviscek, Meggan Schumaker, MICHIGAN STATE; Michelle Ballou, Amy
Dahle, Melanie Lepp, Jenny Trenda, MINNESOTA; Amylou Dueck, Rebecca
Halpern, Meghan McCormick, NORTHWESTERN; Stephanie Enochs,
Summerset Lovett, Jessica Luciuk, Erin McMillan, Natalie Mosher, Lisa Strom,
OHIO STATE; Deborah Danser, April Hardisty, Nicole Ruddy, Erin Suvak, Holly
Turton, PENN STATE; Colleen Cashman, Jill Dickey, Johanna Gollings, Heather
Hasselberg, PURDUE; Patty Frohna, Rheba Mabie, Andrea Meeker, Kelly Trapp,
WISCONSIN.

1997-98

Michelle Lin, Nell Macke, ILLINOIS; Erin Carney, Jennifer Gray, Amanda Giriffis,
Michelle Hatfield, Kimberly Hsu, Megan Racey, Jennifer Seger, INDIANA, Stacey
Bergman, IOWA; Jennifer Baumann, Nicole Green, Laura Hess, Sharon Park,
MICHIGAN; Ellen Bishop, Tricia Gregory, April Holly, Meggan Schumaker,
MICHIGAN STATE; Michelle Ballou, Donna Boom, Amy Dahle, Melanie Lepp,
Keri Sawvell, Kristi Weichert, MINNESOTA; Amylou Dueck, NORTHWESTERN;
Amber Amstutz, Stephanie Enochs, Summerset Lovett, Natalie Mosher, Lisa
Strom, Marisa Wilhelm, OHIO STATE; April Hardisty, Emily Marron, Jamie
McClain, Traci Richardson, Nicole Ruddy, Erin Suvak, Holly Turton, PENN
STATE; Rebecca Burkhart, Colleen Cashman, Jill Dickey, Johanna Gollings,
Heather Hasselberg, Lisa Kenley, Katie Kinsinger, Stacy Orschell, PURDUE;
Allie Blomquist, Patty Frohna, Andrea Meeker, Kelly Trapp, WISCONSIN.

1998-99

Nell Macke, Christine Scott, ILLINOIS; Erin Carney, Michelle Hatfield, Kimberly
Hsu, Samantha Montgomery, Jessica Mote, Jennifer Seger, Inga Snyder,
INDIANA; Katherine Mowat, IOWA; Jennifer Baumann, Sharon Park, Amy
Talbot, Patricia Watkins, MICHIGAN; Ellen Bishop, Meggan Schumaker,
MICHIGAN STATE; Katie Bakken, Michelle Ballou, Donna Boom, Jenny Bruun,
Melanie Lepp, Kristi Weichert, MINNESOTA, Kristen Beystehner, Amylou Dueck,
Karen England, Christie Hermes, Colleen Kiely, NORTHWESTERN; Amber
Amstutz, Tatliana Belham, Summerset Lovett, Natalie Mosher, Lisa Strom, OHIO
STATE; Laura Hammond, Kelly Kephart, Jamie McClain, Traci Richardson,
PENN STATE; Rebecca Burkhart, Jill Dickey, Johanna Gollings, Lisa Kenley,
Katie Kisinger, Stacy Orschell, Andrea Quandt, PURDUE; Allie Blomquist, Patty
Frohna, Andrea Meeker, Kelly Trapp, WISCONSIN.

1999-00

Sarah Kim, Lorette Lyttle, Nell Macke, Christine Scott, ILLINOIS; Tiffany Fisher,
Amy Gerhardt, Adrienne Graessle, Meg Liffick, Samantha Montgomery, Jessica
Mote, Inga Snyder, Natalie Tucker, INDIANA; Kelli Carney, Melissa Harjes,
IOWA,; Jennifer Baumann, Bess Bowers, Amy Talbot, Trish Watkins, MICHIGAN;
Emily Bastel, MICHIGAN STATE; Katie Bakken, Jenny Bruun, Cindy Cannon,
Kristin Dooley, Megan Stier, MINNESOTA; Kristen Beystehner, Karen England,
Emily Gilley, Christie Hermes, Colleen Kiely, NORTHWESTERN; Amber
Amstutz, Tatiana Belham, Kelly Moskal, Jamie Rishel, Lisa Strom, OHIO STATE;
Kelly Kephart, Andrea Lavelle, Jamie McClain, Meghan Mull, Traci Richardson,
PENN STATE; Lisa Kenley, Katie Kinsinger, Andrea Makauskas, Stacy Orschell,
Andrea Quandt, Christy Rittenhouse, Kelly Beth Simmons, PURDUE; Allie
Blomquist, Allison Hoggarth, Andrea Meeker, Kelly Trapp, WISCONSIN.
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2000-01

Stephanie Cheney, Laurin Kanda, Kate Peters, Carmel Sielicki, Mari Walters,
Renata Young, ILLINOIS; Shannon Carney, Tiffany Fisher, Adrienne Graessle,
Jessica Mote, Cara Stuckey, Natalie Tucker, INDIANA; Kim Benedict, Stephanie
Bezilla, Bess Bousers, Sarah Rector, Amy Talbot, Trish Watkins, MICHIGAN;
Emily Bastel, Allison Fouch, Ann Marie Kersten, MICHIGAN STATE; Katie
Bakken, Jenny Bruun, Cindy Cannon, Megan Stier, Karyn Stordahl, MINNESOTA;
Kristen Beystehner, Elizabeth Burden, Emily Gilley, Christie Hermes,
NORTHWESTERN; Tatiana Belham, Jen Borowiec, Mollie Fankhauser, Kelly
Moskal, Jamie Rishel, Sara Walker, OHIO STATE; Keri Dugan, Kathleen Futcher,
Kelly Kephart, Andrea Lavelle, Jamie McClain, Meghan Mull, PENN STATE;
Caroline Laurens, Andrea Makauskas, Christy Rittenhouse, Heather Zielinski,
PURDUE; Allie Blomquist, Katie Connelly, Allison Hoggarth, WISCONSIN.

2001-02

Michelle Carroll, Stephanie Cheney, Marla Cox, Laurin Kanda, Carmel Sielicki,
Mari Walters, Renata Young, ILLINOIS; Ambry Bishop, Shannon Carney, Karen
Dennison, Tiffany Fisher, Adrienne Graessle, Mary Lidester, Cara Stuckey,
INDIANA; Maggie Gabelman, Marni Lundbohm, IOWA; Kimberly Benedict,
Stephanie Bezilla, Elizabeth Bowers, Courtney Goebel, Sarah Kruer, MICHIGAN;
Emily Bastel, Allison Fouch, Ann Marie Kersten, Jessica Till, MICHIGAN STATE;
Cindy Cannon, Karen Quintelier, Karyn Stordahl, MINNESOTA, Elizabeth Burden,
Emily Gilley, Lauren Grzebien, Hana Kim, NORTHWESTERN; Jen Borowiec,
Allison Hanna, Emily Kuhfeld, Kelly Moskal, Jamie Rishel, Sara Walker, OHIO
STATE; Keri Dugan, Kathleen Futcher, Megan Mull, PENN STATE; Caroline
Laurens, Christy Rittenhouse, Heather Zielinski, PURDUE; Katie Connelly,
WISCONSIN.

2002-03

Michelle Carroll, Stephanie Cheney, Marla Cox, Laurin Kanda, Carmel Sielicki,
Renata Young, ILLINOIS; Ambry Bishop, Katie Carlson, Shannon Carney, Karen
Dennison, Adrienne Graessle, Mary Lidester, Megan Mulhaupt, Cara Stuckey,
INDIANA; Elizabeth Bennett, Lauren Cole, Shannon Fleming, Marni Lundbohm,
Jennifer Reints, IOWA; Kim Benedict, Courtney Goebel, Sarah Kruer, MICHIGAN;
Allison Fouch, Jennifer Johnson, Ann Marie Kersten, Sarah Martin, Jessica Till,
MICHIGAN STATE; Anna Haag, Alexa Hanson, Terra Petsinger, Karyn Stordahl,
MINNESOTA,; Erin Breslin, Elizabeth Burden, Lauren Grzebien, Mary Ellen
Grzebien, Ina Kim, NORTHWESTERN; Erin Borowiec, Jen Borowiec, Allison
Hanna, Lindsay Knowlton, Emily Kuhfeld, Sara Walker, Kristen White, OHIO
STATE; Keri Dugan, Katie Futcher, Nicole Love, Meghan Mull, PENN STATE;
Heather Zielinski, PURDUE; Katie Connelly, Carli Gregorin, Jackie Obermueller,
WISCONSIN.

2003-04

Michelle Carroll, Marla Cox, Megan Godfrey, Lyndsey Milligan, Megan O'Neal,
ILLINOIS; Ambry Bishop, Karen Dennison, Mary Lidester, Molly Redfearn,
INDIANA,; Liz Bennett, Lauren Cole, Shannon Fleming, Laura Holmes, Jennifer
Reints, IOWA; Sarah Kruer, Amy Schmucker, MICHIGAN; Dayna Burleigh, Allison
Fouch, Jennifer Johnson, Ann Marie Kersten, MICHIGAN STATE; Sarah Butler,
Katie Jackobson, Terra Petsinger, Jessica Thomas, MINNESOTA.; Lauren
Grzebien, Mary Ellen Grzebien, Ina Kim, NORTHWESTERN; Brittany Adams,
Erin Borowiec, Jen Borowiec, Allison Hanna, Lindsay Knowlton, Emily Kuhfeld,
Sara Walker, Kristen White, OHIO STATE; Courtney Gagnon, Betsy Houseman,
Nicole Love, Katrin Wolfe, PENN STATE; Onnarin Sattayabanphot, PURDUE;
Malinda Johnson, Lindsay McMillan, Jackie Obermueller, WISCONSIN.

2004-05

Megan Godfrey, Meghan Naik, Lyndsey Milligan, ILLINOIS; Bethany Brunner,
Molly Redfearn, INDIANA; Lauren Cole, Shannon Fleming, IOWA; Brianna
Broderick, Laura Olin, Amy Schmucker, MICHIGAN; Dayna Burleigh, Kristen
Polanski, Heather Rose, MICHIGAN STATE; Ashley Bruun, Katie Bushard, Terra
Pestinger, Lindsay Somrock, Sophie Stubbs, Jessica Thomas, Brittany Willborg,
MINNESOTA,; Ina Kim, Kelly Robb, Heather Scholten, NORTHWESTERN;
Brittany Adams, Lindsay Knowlton, Kristen White, OHIO STATE; Courtney
Gagnon, Betsy Houseman, Christina Kocinski, Nicole Love, Lauren Lundy, Evelyn
Paik, Anne Taylor, Katrin Wolfe, PENN STATE; Kara Eschbach, Caroline Haase,
Onnarin Sattayabanphot, PURDUE; Lindsay McMillan, Jackie Obermueller,
WISCONSIN.

2005-06

Casey Burden, Megan Godfrey, Stephanie Mory, Meghan Naik, Megan O'Neal,
Seul Ki Park, ILLINOIS; Kendal Hake, Elaine Harris, Gennifer Marrs, Molly
Redfearn, INDIANA; Maggie Gelber, Jill Marcum, Karla Murra, Amy Riepma,
IOWA; Lindsay Davis, Isabelle Gendreau, Amy Schmucker, MICHIGAN; Sara
Brown, Dayna Burleigh, Kristen Polanski, Heather Rose, Jordyn Wells, Amanda
Wilson, MICHIGAN STATE; Kelli Berns, Emily Brand, Katie Bushard, Lindsay
Somrock, Sophie Stubbs, Jessica Thomas, Britttany Willborg, MINNESOTA;
Heather Scholten, NORTHWESTERN; Brittany Adams, Erin Borowiec, OHIO
STATE; Courtney Gagnon, Betsy Houseman, Christina Kocinski, Nicole Love,
Lauren Lundy, Christin Pacacha, Megan Padua, Evelyn Paik, Katrin Wolfe, PENN
STATE; Whitney Frykman, Caroline Haase, Onnarin Sattayabanphot, PURDUE;
Katie Elliott, Lindsay McMillan, Jackie Obermueller, WISCONSIN.

2006-07

Casey Burden, Kristine Cook, Nancy Featherstone, Stephanie Mory, Meghan
Naik, Seul Ki Park, ILLINOIS; Kendal Hake, Elaine Harris, Amber Lindgren,
Gennifer Marrs, INDIANA; Maggie Gelber, Karla Murra, IOWA; Lydia Benitez
Colon, Rose Cassard, Lindsay Davis, Ali Stinson, MICHIGAN; Sara Brown, Holly
Niederkohr, Kristen Polanski, Heather Rose, Jordyn Wells, MICHIGAN STATE;
Kelli Berns, Emily Brand, Young Lee, Anne Martin, MINNESOTA; Liliana Alvarez,
Jennifer Hong, Brittany Johnston, Heather Scholten, NORTHWESTERN; Haley
Brown, Jennifer Cassidy, Carling Coffing, Jessica Hauser, Dana Je, OHIO
STATE; Sara Lester, Christin Pacacha, Megan Padua, Evelyn Paik, PENN
STATE; Christel Boeljon, Myrte Eikenaar, Caroline Haase, Maria Hernandez,
Carolyn Mess, PURDUE; Isabel Alvarez, Jeana Dahl, Katie Elliott, Heather
Herrick, Ann Marie Sztukowski, Kate Wierwill, WISCONSIN

Academic All-America in bold
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